calendar year. Existing clients are operating under the pilot certification which limits the number of users to
circa 10 000. Whilst this limitation is not that constraining it does prevent larger institutions from signing
up until the limit has been lifted. We therefore anticipate an acceleration in the take up in 1Q24.

We remain positive on the role SoftPOS will play in the payment industry, particularly for small and mid-
size retailers.

Capital Appreciation 13 July 2023

ASB Research Page 7

Figure 5 Software source of revenue – FY23  Figure 6 Software geographic source of revenue

Source: Company data, ASB Research  Source: Company data, ASB Research

Valuation

Figure 7 DFCF valuation assumptions  Figure 8  DFCF sensitivity to WACC and growth rate

WACC Assumptions

Risk free rate   11.4%

Beta   0.8

Market risk premium   6.5%

Marginal tax rate   27.0%

Pre-tax cost of debt   9%

Cost of equity   16.6%

Target debt/value ratio   0.0%

Target equity/value ratio   100.0%

WACC   16.6%

Growth Rate assumption

Sustainable long term growth rate   4.0%

WACC

-1% -0.50% 0% 0.5% 1.0%

Terminal
Growth

3.0% 272 261 251 242 233

3.5% 277 265 255 245 236

4% 282 270 259 248 239

4.5% 287 274 263 252 242

5% 293 279 267 256 246

Source: ASB Research estimates  Source: ASB Research estimates

We value the group on a DFCF basis, applying a WACC of 16.6%, a risk premium of 6.5%, a beta of 0.8
and a sustainable long-term growth rate of 4%, as highlighted in the table above.  The lack of gearing
negatively impacts its WACC.  Applying some sensitivities to WACC and terminal growth rates leads to a
valuation range of R2.45-2.74/share.  R0.38/share is in cash at 31 March 2023.  Applying the midpoint of
the valuation range (R2.60), values the stock on a 22-month forward P/E of 10.9x, a 6.9x EV/EBITDA.

Based on our HEPS forecasts, the stock trades on a 10M forward P/E of 8.1x, a 4.6x EV/EBITDA. Given